4.13 Effects of the Proposed Transaction on the Company

The principal effect of the Demerger on the Company will be:

(a) a decrease of $7,000,000 in cash reserves;

(b) the disposal of the Gold Business; and

(c) the Company’s share capital will reduce by an amount up to the book value of all the

fully paid shares in Ricca.

The Proposed Transaction will result in the Company disposing of the Gold Business.

Set out below is the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Company as at 30
June 2021, which has been derived from the Company’s financial statements for the financial
year ended 30 June 2021 which were audited by BDO Audit Pty Ltd in accordance with the
Australian Auditing Standards. The financial information below also sets out the unaudited
Consolidated Pro-Forma Statement of Financial Position, as at 30 September 2021 and on the
basis the Proposed Transaction was effective on 30 September 2021.

Notice of General Meeting

Page 28 of 81

 Audited
30 June 2021

$

Pro-forma
Adjustments

Piedmont
$

Pro-forma
30 June

2021
$

Pro-forma
Adjustments

$

Unaudited Pro-
forma Balance
Sheet as at 30

September 2021
$

Current Assets
Cash and cash 19,135,463 21,657,759 40,793,222 (7,363,936) 33,429,286
equivalents

Other receivables 335,109 - 335,109 (5,106) 330,003

Total Current
Assets

19,470,572 21,657,759 41,128,331 (7,369,042) 33,759,289

Non-Current Assets

Plant and Equipment 335,254 - 335,254 (108,278) 226,976

Other financial
assets

936,500 - 936,500 - 936,500

Exploration and
evaluation assets

51,449,462 - 51,449,462 (35,145,253) 16,304,209

Total Non-Current
Assets

52,721,216 - 52,721,216 (35,253,531) 17,467,685

Total Assets 72,191,788 21,657,759 93,849,546 (42,622,573) 51,226,974

Current Liabilities

Trade and other
payables

3,953,793

-

3,953,793

(119,363)

3,834,430

Total Current
Liabilities

3,953,793 - 3,953,793 (119,363) 3,834,430

Total Liabilities 3,953,793 - 3,953,793 (199,363) 3,834,430

Net Assets 68,237,995 21,657,759 89,895,753 (42,503,210) 47,392,544

Equity

Issued capital 102,939,352 21,657,759 124,597,111 - 124,597,111

Reserves 12,733,303 - 12,733,303 (42,503,210) (29,769,907)

Accumulated losses (47,434,660) - (47,434,660) - (47,434,660)

Total Equity 68,237,995 21,657,759 89,895,754 (42,503,210) 47,392,544

Adjustments

1. On 31 August 2021 56,880,000 shares were issued for cash consideration of
A$21,657,759.

2. The Share Sale Agreement between the Company and Ricca effectively provides for Ricca

to receive (including indirectly via interest acquired in the Australian IC Subsidiaries and
the Singapore Subsidiary):

o cash subscription of A$7,000,000; and

o transfer of Tenements and legal interest in Applications with book value totalling

A$35,145,253.

Notice of General Meeting

Page 29 of 81

3. Deconsolidation entries to remove the Ricca and the Gold Business Subsidiaries for the

[…]

The prices of commodities fluctuate and are affected by numerous industry factors
including demand for the commodity, forward selling by producers, production cost
levels in major producing regions and macroeconomic factors such as inflation,
interest rates currency exchange rates and global and regional demand for, and
supply of, commodities. If Ricca is producing commodities and the market price for
those resources were to fall below the costs of production and remain at such a level
for any sustained period, Ricca would experience losses and may have to curtail or
suspend some or all of its proposed activities. In such circumstances, Ricca would
also have to assess the economic impact of any sustained lower commodity prices on
recoverability.

Ricca gives no assurances that the fluctuations in commodity prices will not affect
timing and viability of its projects.

Notice of General Meeting

Page 48 of 81

5.10 Ricca Financial Information

Set out below is the audited Historical and unaudited Pro-forma Statement of Financial
Position of Ricca as at 30 June 2021:

 Audited

30 June 2021
$

Pro-forma
Adjustments

$

Audited Pro-forma
Balance Sheet as
at 30 September

2021
$

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 100 14,535,739 14,535,839

Other receivables - 5,106 5,106

Total Current Assets 100 14,540,845 14,540,945

Non-Current Assets

Plant and equipment - 108,278 108,278

Exploration assets - 35,145,252 35,145,252

Total Non-Current Assets - 35,253,530 35,253,530

Total Assets 100 49,794,375 49,794,475

Current Liabilities

Trade and Other Payables

-

119,363

119,363

Total Liabilities - 119,363 119,363

Net Assets 100 49,675,012 49,675,112

Equity

Issued Capital 100 49,675,012 49,675,112

Accumulated Losses - - -

Total Equity 100 49,675,012 49,675,112

Adjustments:

1. The share sale agreement between the company and Ricca include:

o Issuing of 71,717,931 subscription shares ;

o cash subscription of A$7,000,000;

o transfer of Tenements and legal interest in Applications totalling A$35,145,253;

o transfer of intercompany loans receivable from Gold Business subsidiaries totalling

A$31,576,633 (eliminated in consolidated Ricca pro-forma accounts);

2. Consolidation entries to include the Ricca Gold Business Subsidiaries for the Ricca consolidated
accounts.

3. Pro-rata Rights Issue of 71,718,031 shares to Ricca shareholders at 0.10c per share